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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the b5th March, 1981/the 14th  Phelguna 1902 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr, Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Manufacturing of aircrafy for feeder lineg

*221. SIIRT SANTOSH KUMAR
SAHU:}
SHRI KRISHNA NAND

JOSHI:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(2) whether Government have decided tg manufacture aircraft needed for feeder lineg in the country;

(b) if so, whether collaborationg by foreign firmg are being negotiated for this purpose; and

(¢) if so, what progresg hag been made so far in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
{SHRT SHIVRAJ V., PATIL). (a)
Government ore considering the manufacture of a suitable aircraft requireq fop feeder lines and other roles.

(b) and (¢) Some foreign manufacturerg have offered collaboration arrangements, Negotiationg will be initiated after completing the studies relating 1, the feasibility ang the viability of the project.

My TR
SHRT SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
Sir, as per the report ang statement given by the Tourism and Civil Aviation Minister, a Committee will ‘be appointed soon to go into selecting a better aircraft for the feeder airlines. May 1 know whether the HAL person who has the expertise opn production of Avro will be included in that Comimittee,

iThe Question wag actually asked on the floor ot the House by Shri Santogh Kumay Sahu,
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to Questions 2

My secong question ig this; Because we are producing Avros and there was some insistence by the pilots on the less payload taking factor gt the time of take-off, may 1 know whether there can be some glteration and modification so tnat the Avros can be fitted for the short-haul {feeder aircraft?

SHR1 SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Ag far as the new aircraft is concerned, we have not taken any fina] decision and it is being evaluated. As far as the Avro awcraft ig concerned, it ig a 44-sealer and the fuel consumption js very high. The modificationg requireq would be very difficult and it will not be cosi-effective. For all these reasons, the Avro—it is supposed—
will not be suitable for this purpose.

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
May I know what are the countries which have offered technology for the smaly haulage aircraft? Mr, Lumly, the Canadian Minister, told the presg that they have given some offer so that they will give a licence for the manufacture of a small aircraft in this country.. .

MR, CHAIRMAN: I thought al this hag been gone 1ntp and no decision hag been taken. What ig the use of suggesting? I can suggest twenty types of aircrailt, Otter and others.
How can the Minister have the information? He will be examining them.
Mr. Joshi—aot here. Yes Mr,
Krishna,

SHRI M. R, KRISHNA: Sir, one of the things which we have yet to do is to assess the requirements of the transport aircraft for varioug areas and to produce the correcy aircraft in the country. We have already wasted a lot of money in choosing various aireraft whenever it gsuiteq us. I woulg like to know whether the De-~
fence Ministry has gone into this aspect to find out what would be tha requirement for this country and what type of aircraft would suit us very much and after that, whether we are going intg collaboration with the companieg with which we are already assoclated,

MR, CHAIRMAN: The question answerg itself. -

SHRI M, R. KRISHNA: Xo, Sir, it hag not been answered. The first thing is how many types of transport aircraft are being useq at the moment,

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, we are trying to assesg OWp reguirements in different fields for the purposs of taking passengerg from gpe place to the other for the purpose of third line and for other purposes also, [f is only after knowing what our requirementg are that we would be able to decide whethey it would be cost-effective tg produce them in our country or not. That study ig being done ang after coming to a conclusion whether it woulg be feasible and viable to produce the alrcraft in our country, we may start negotiations and evaluation of the aircraft, their technology and other thingg offered by the companieg and factorieg and the other producersg in other countries,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not know who is more irrelevant, Mr, Malik or you,

SHR1 J, K, JAIN: You can decide that.
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SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN. Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it is well-known that HAL, je Hindustan Aeronautics Limited of Bangalore, hag spare manufacturing capacity today. I am also aware of the fact that the basic bottleneck in our geronautics programme has been the lack of development of designing capacity., Now we have thig new demand for a small aircraft. 7 would like to have an assurance from the hon. Minister that while deciding about the aircraft the first parameter that he would lake intp consideration would be that the aircraft would he available to us immediately for assembly in India leading to progressive manufacture in accordance with the design modifieq according to our requirements The outright or straight purchase of foreigp aireraft should be completely ruled out from the very beginning, Thease are the two points I would like to ask.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V., PATIL: There are two things involved in it. He has asked whether we are purchasing them from outside or whether we are going to manufacture them here.
These twg questiong cay be answered only after knowing what number of aircraft we would bpe requiring. If the number of aircraft ig small then we have tg see whether it would be precfitatle to manufacture them here.
If the number of the aireraft is going to be large, then it woulg be necessary for us to mangufacture them here. I that case we have to decide whether we are going to get simple ttlechnology or complete technology or whether they have certain other thingg available with them. After considering all these aspects, we can decide whether to manufacture them here or if the nced ig very urgent, we may puy them also. Tt is only aftey assessing the situation and considering all the point that we can take o2 proper decision.

MR, CHAIRMAN. Mrs, Monika Das.
Ang then yourg will be the last question,

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: Mine,
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SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS. 1 would like to know from the Defence Minister whethey the Government have received any proposal from the Government of Karnataka or the Federation of Chambers of Commerce and Industry of Karnataky about the 3rd level gervice. Based op an evaluation of all the outstanding aircraft, the twin-engined Otter of de Havilland Aircraft Company of Canada ig the most suited aircraft for the third jevel reguirements »f Karnataka people.
So, I want to know from the Defence Minister when they are going to start that one Iwcause, Si, we the -Karna-

taky peonle are finding it very diffi-.

cult. Sir, T am from Hubli. We are finding it very difficult to go from here to Hubli. If that comes, Hubli alep Will he connected. So, I want to know from the lron, Minister when they are going to decide the third-level aircraft. (Interruptions). It is not Civil Aviation. It is the Defence

Minjstry.

MR, CHAIRMAN: You don’t converse there, What 15 your question?

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: I want to know whether the Government of Karnataka recsived any proposal recently from the Federation of Chamberg of Commerce and whether they have wrilten {0 the Defence Minister or not, and whether you have received jt oy not,

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL. Sir, probably the hon, Member wants to know whether any Federation has written any letter to the Government of Karnataka, Well, it will not be possible for me to say whetheyr they have written any letter to the Government of Karnataka. But, at least, ag far as my kncwledge goes, T have not rececived any lettey from the Government of Karnataka. I shall have to check it. But ag far ag my knowledge goes, we have not received any letter.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There ig nothing in this and everybody want s to put a question. Now, question No. 222.

*222, [The Questioners (Shri Swami Dinesh Chandra and N. K. P, Salve)

were absent, For answer vide col.
31-32 infra.]
*223. [The questioners (Shri Syed

Ahmed Hashmi and Shri Ng. Tompok Singh) were absent., For answer vide col. 32 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No, 224
—Shri Khobragade.

L -¢mmendations of the
Com mission

Minorities

*224. SHRI B. D, KHOBRAGADE: t
SHRI F. M. KHAN:

Will the Minister of AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

HOME

(a) whether Government have received the recommendations of the Minorities Commission;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

+The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B.
D Khobragade.
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(c) whether Government have accepled the recommendations, if so, by when these are likely to pe implemen~
ted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) to (¢) The Minorities Commission have so far submitted two Annual Reports for the year ending 31st Dece~
mber, 1978 and 31st December, 1979
respectively. Both these Reports along with the Action-Taken-Memo-~
randa were placed on the Table of the House on the 9th July, 1980 and 22nd December, 1980 respectively.

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: Sir, I am not putting the supplementary but my first objection is that I had asked the question about the 1980 report because it was supposed to be presented to the Government very recently and my question referred to that, My question wag whether the 1980 report has heen submitted to the Government or not? There is no reply to that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said that tha Report along with the Actiom Taken-Mmemoranda has been placed on the Table of the House. What remains?

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: Sir,
I am talking about the 1980 repcrt.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not think vou have seen what has been laid on the Table of the House,

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: Sir, my question is whether the Chairman of the Commission has submitted the report for 1980 and if so, what are the recommendations thereof. and, it not, when it will be submitted?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The answer iS there that it has been laid on the Table of the House.
SHRI B. D KROBRAGADE: Sir,

1978 and 1979 reports have been placed on the Table of the House. My aquestion is whether the report for 1980 has been submitted by the Com-

